Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator's proposals

Name of Company Company number
Torbay Hotels Limited 4690061
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 15857/2009

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full iWe (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Fred Satow
address(es) of RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP
administrator(s) 45 Moorfields 45 Moorfields

London London

EC2Y 9AE EC2Y 9AE
"Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 26 August 2009

Signed (%‘/

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated IS EAEAT

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Thomas

information in the box opposite but if RSM Bentley Jennison & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to 45 Moorfields

contact you if there is a query on the London

form. EC2Y 9AE

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 0207 920 3200
DX Number DX Exchange
T When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:.- )
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*P6G2CCRS*
PCS 27/08/2009 17—

COMPANIES HOUSE



TORBAY HOTELS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
REPORT TO CREDITORS
26 AUGUST 2009

CONTENTS

1.  Introduction

2. Events leading up to Administration

3. Statement of affairs and statutory information

4.  Prescribed part

5.  Achieving the purpose of the Administration

6. Management of Company’s affairs since the Joiﬁt Administrators’ appeintment
7. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

8.  Joint Administrators’ remuneration

9. Possible outcomes for the Company and creditors

10. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
11. Creditors Meseting

12. Other Matters

APPENDICES

1.  Statutory information and Form 2.17B
2.  Statement of Affairs at 17 July 2009 and schedule of creditors
3.  Summary of Receipts & Payments

4. Summary of time costs and RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP Remuneration and
Disbursement Policy

5.  The Joint Administrators Proposals

6. Proof of Debt Form, Creditors Questionnaire and Form 2.21B




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

23

3.1

INTRODUCTION

This report is addressed to the creditors of Torbay Hotels Limited (“the Company"} and
incorporates the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Administrators’ agreement to any such maodifications. If the creditors reject the Joint
Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to High Court of Justice confirming that the
creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration
and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make
some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed by the secured and preferential creditors
the Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the
extent that it has not been sold. The Joint Administrators would at some later date
arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors.
Based on information presently available and the current situation the Joint
Administrators’ proposal is that the Company will move from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or should there be insufficient funds available for a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors the Company may be dissolved once the
Administration is complete.

The Company’s principal business interest is that of operating an hotel.

Statutory information on the Company and Form 2.17B are attached at Appendix 1.
The Company was incorporated on 7 March 2003 as Lincombe Hall Hotel and trades
from Lincombe Hall Hotel, Meadfoot Road, Torquay, TQ1 2JX.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The failure of the business was attributed by the Director to the downturn in the economy
and two other nearby hotels starting to directly compete in the same market.

The business was experiencing pressure from creditors and was at risk of enforcement
action which could have resulted in a large number of items being removed from the
hotel, leaving it unable to trade.

Abbey National PLC ('Abbey') submitted an Administration application on 1 July 2009.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

| attach at Appendix 2 to this report a copy of the Statement of Affairs of the Company
prepared by the Director, as of the date of Administration. The Joint Administrators have
reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have not carried out any audit or detailed
verification work on this document.




3.2

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

The Director’s statement of affairs estimates the realisable value of the property to be
£1.7million. My agents have advised me that due to the current condition of the building it
is highly unlikely to achieve this value. There is likely to be a substantial shortfall to the
fixed charge creditor.

| have instructed agents to prepare an inventory and valuation of the furniture, fixtures
and equipment within the property. Title of these items is currently under review and | will
comment further once | have concluded further investigations.

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

A floating charge was granted in favour of Abbey National Plc on 15 June 2005. The
prescribed part would therefore ordinarily apply.

Based on current information and realisations to date we consider that there will be a
deficit to Abbey National Pic under its fixed charge, and therefore the prescribed part
may apply. At present it is unclear whether the Company’s net assets available under the
floating charge will be in excess of £10,000, the minimum sum required for the
prescribed part to apply.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The statutory purposes of an administration consist of three hierarchical objectives:
(a) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern;

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in administration), the position is that the sale likely of the business will result in
greater realisations than would have been achieved on a forced sale basis; or '

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors. | can advise that the prospective sale of business
and assets should result in secured creditors being repaid in full. Should a sale not
be achieved, Administration will result in increased realisations compared to those
that would have been achieved if the Company had been would up.

In summary, should the sale of business as a going concern be concluded, objective 2)
will be achieved, failing which objective 3) will be pursued.




6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.34

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Initial actions

| attended site on the date of my appointment with a member of my staff and my agent
Asset Manager Solutions Limited ‘AMS’. We reviewed the situation of the business and a
decision was taken to continue trading the business in its entirety with a view to
undertaking an immediate marketing exercise to sell the business and assets as a going
concern.

The Director, Mr W James and the Hotel Manager Ms M Lungley were made redundant
on 1 July 2009,

Assets

To date | have received one offer for the business and assets of the company which my
property agent Colliers Robert Barry has recommended for acceptance. This offer is
being pursued and other interested parties are being contacted.

The book debt ledger at appointment was £6,500. To date our agents have received
£2 500 which is not reflected in the Receipts and Payments account attached at
Appendix 3. | am continuing to collect the outstanding amounts.

Trading during the Administration

The hotet has continues to trade as normal under the operation of my agent, AMS. A
summary of the trading receipts and payments for July 2009 is attached at Appendix 3.
As certain costs have not yet been paid this position is subject to change.

On the date of the appointment the hotel was fully booked and | have continued to take
bookings.

As a result of the Administration one of the booking agents for the business removed the
hotel from its fistings. This has now been resolved, the hotel has been relisted and
bookings have increased.

Since the hotel is worth more as a going concern, Abbey was willing to fund continued
trading during Administration.

Creditors’ Claims

No agreement of creditor claims has been undertaken to date. The list of creditors
attached to the Statement of Affairs has been provided by the Director in accordance
with the Company records.

A dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors may be paid in due course, although
this will be dependant upon the level of realisations achieved from the sale of floating
charge assets, as discussed above.




10.

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so to what extent,
the above regulations will apply in respect of this administration. In this particular case
the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this administration and these proceedings will
be the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, it is proposed
that the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, is by
reference to the time properly spent by themselves and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ will be seeking the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors in respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(9) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 July 2009 up to and including 25
August 2008 totals £14,376.19. A schedule of these time costs and a detailed
explanation is set out in Appendix 4, along with our Remuneration and Disbursement |

Policy.

For your information, a Creditors Guide to Administrators’ fees can be found on the
following website: http://Awww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/uploads/Admin. pdf

POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company.
It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once
realisations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from Administration to
CVL or dissolution. Should the CVL route be taken it is proposed that Simon Thomas and
| be appointed Joint Liquidators. Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved.

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the proposals, attached at Appendix 5, for achieving the purpose of
the Administration. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the preferential and
secured creditors via a postal vote.




1.

12.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

The Joint Administrators do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider their
proposals, as there will be insufficient assets to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, if at least 10% of the
creditors of the company by value require me to call a meeting they must notify me using
Form 2.21B within 12 days from the date of this report. Form 2.21B is attached at
Appendix 5 for this purpose.

Please note that before such a meeting can be held | will require a deposit towards the
cost of convening the meeting. Such a deposit may be repaid subject to the approval of
the other creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting is held to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will be deemed to be passed.

Creditors are invited to submit details of their claims to this office using the Proof of Debt
Form attached at Appendix 6.

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like

to bring to my attention, then | should be pleased to hear from them. A creditor's
questionnaire is enclosed for this purpose at Appendix 6.

Dated: 26 August 2009

Fred Satow
Joint Administrator




TORBAY HOTELS LIMITED TORBAY HOTELS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered Number

Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Financial Information

Fixed Assets

Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets

Current Assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Creditors Falling due within one
Year

Net Assets

STATUTORY INFORMATION

4690061

7 March 2003

Current;
45 Moorfields

London
EC2Y SAE

William James

Eveline James

William James
Eveline James

Formerly:

Lincombe Hall
Meadfoot Hall Hotel
Torquay

TQ1 2JX

333 - Ordinary 10p shares held
333 - Ordinary 10p shares held

Details of the Company’s trading resuits are not available
as the Company had a small company exemption for filing
of accounts at Companies House.

2008
£°000

502
1,380

15
74
5

(285)

76

2007
£’000

536
1,395

15
41

(223)

166



Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Torbay Hotels Limited 4690061
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 15857/2008

{full name of court)

{a} Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Fred Satow
address(es) of RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP
administrator(s) 45 Moorfields 45 Moorfields

London London

EC2Y 9AE EC2Y 9AE
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 26 August 2009

Signed %_/

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated L9 (S

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Simon Thomas

information in the box opposite but if RSM Bentley Jennison & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to 45 Moorfields

contact you if there is a query on the London

form. EC2Y SAE

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0207 920 3200
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have compieted and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.29

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Name of Company - Company number

Torbay Hotels Limited 4590061

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
16857 of 2009

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Torbay Hotels Limited , Lincombe Hall Hotel, ,
Meadfoot Road, Torquay, TQ1 2JX

on the (b) 1 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 1 July
2009 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name L2/ L/ A M oI DAmnES

Signed 4’_"':’" = S

Dated { 2 - P S



A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freehold Property/Goodwill
Less Abbey Mortgage

Assets subject to floating charge;

Fixtures & Fittings
Less Armada Finance

Debtors

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ——3>

Date ......

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £
|
[
1,883,209 1,700,000 ’
-1,650,000 -1,650,000
233,209 50,000
25,000
-65,000
-40,000
24,000 0
i
1
257,209 50,000




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Employees Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Surplus of Assets after Floating Charges brought down

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

Trade & Expense - as per schedule
Armada Finance Shortfall

Employees Redundancy & Pay in Lieu

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Signed ... e T e T

Estimated to
Realise
£

50,000

-7,825

42,175

42,175

42,175

42,175

42,175

-333,631
-40,000

-39,150

-370,606

-67

-370,673



Lo -4 - (| ®k'a I — A\nru.ﬂhlﬂ\ul“. aimeubis
‘ . dTINATHOS AIHDVLIV FAS
3
uanIb Joypalo 198p Jo (spooysod yum) ewien o
3 Ajunoes o enjep | Aunoes sjeq | Aq piay Aunoas Aue jo sieaqg | unowy sSsalppy JO)PaID JO BLUIBN

"uoissassod s Auedwod ay) ul Apadoltd JaA0
Buiwieo siswioisno pue sjuswsalbe sjes [eUORIPUOS IO

i JO uonusjal Bujwied sio)palo pue sadlAles 1o spoob o Addns au jo aoueape ui pied sjunowe
Buises) [eyeyo ‘sseyaind-asly Jopun sioypald e Ajjuapl pue S10}paJo ||& apniaul Jsnw no A :8JON

si0)pas) Auedwon - g
pajywr sieloH Aeqio)




ocylest

NI'8 7LAS UOPUCT 109115 UDIH SYEON 07

pajw ssaidx3 ysen eydapy

1G6°1892 Zr0 pLSE 0ISgG  8UBT YoINUS)IUAA B[ESA|OYAM MBI MIIEWN
05°€62 NEE 2101 10qqy UomsN  8)e)s3 bulpes | uojubiasbury sjadie)| J8Woy
L6'¥8Y dH. bD1 uojubled peoy MaIAPCOM XBd Ssauisng Aeqio] G- Jun papwi (weyxug) Jaysybury
0r'62l V6 €101 AsoelL AaA0g aueq Suyoris piea uonels paywi ABisu3 skisyar
Zh'gc) XHS X3 J8)ex3 80yuld AAA LORBIQIYXT ¢ N suoqgio v g r
66°€88ZY o|d Jueg DASH
9€'961 L¥9 ¥LN uopuo 8jebyjnog auwinog aul |g N veqoy
LL'LZL0) 3S¥ ZLNG Bulyuom peoy ucibuuieg ssnoy abpug ucjbuuing (LYA) swoisny @ anuarey WH
ov'60Lp9 3S¥ 21 Ng Bulyuops peoy ucjbunieq esnoy ebBpug uojbuling (3AVd) swoisny g anuaray WH
66111 1vZ ZD1 Aenbio) peoy SPUBIPOOAA SIBd SSBUiSNg SPUBIPOOAA pajw] salddng [eoL)0a|3 HomaH
\P'82S9 LNE | X3 J9)9X3  asnNOH U03peD paywn | ABeu3 443
00191 382 €01 Uobied  peoy UBWION Z1 aleouleiq
L6'€Z QgL 2DL Aenbiol  8SO|D PUBIPOOA saiiddng Bunesosag
00'vLL $79 201 Aenbio) ||IH [19MIBYS 0S buiquinid Allsuuod piaeq
01262 g3s LINM1 yinowey Jouew yeAlowuad siseq ejeq
95 LLY Hdg 601 S3ujol peoy yinowAid uondajold a4 Jeqd
£0°6951 HE8v LOL Aenbio] peoy plauied pajw 1sasp Aleg
96'1981 Nrs ZiDL1 10gqy UOWaN peoy |[amsiensbuly 30IAIDG UBUN paulquod
9z'0rs MDS8 ZX3 J3)exg uopeq YsJeyy Peoy uoyo) G P3YIWIT SHIOM 83100
0062 Aenbloy sueq ysng JnN Joowusio Jayegq suyn
Z0'0pl NvZ ZLD1 }0qqy UOMaN  13a.i8 uaanD p/§ SYU| BdI0YD
GY'ZEL NGO 121d @Bpugka;_peoy sajex3 pjaubuids Xawsyd
L0'922. Adv YL Ucjune| Jajlouyog wued yosdn pajiwI] UBLBAM S8 D
96°LSELL SV DS UIYd)IH 8ueq JIwyod 8/, 471 M1 '¥H 00 S| PeaT ysiug
80'EvE N3€ €01 uojubieg snuany soejed /G s$s04
0L'6¢ THE LOL Aenbiol  peoy yainyokiey s 66 pajwn (jle19y) 9928
18'252 N3¢ €01 uojubled peoy Kenbio] 082 uonelabujay nepieqg
£E'SHS AHS ZDL Aenbio] peoy aAeibjeg 9/ SMaN Aeg
26985} Y1} €0J. uojubled uoppeiy uojdwod ueg uodwon pajwi |amsng d 8 8
1285t Vav 129Yd eyo)sbuiseg asnoH wnieg SJUNODDY SA2IAIAS |8I10H YWY
G8'0ELLL M6 0F71 UINSULG YOLGSLIBOG BUBT SSO YOB|g £99¢
unowy

ssalppy

oweN J03jpaID

SHOLIA3YD 40 IINAIHIS
Q3LINIMT STALOH AVEHOL



[EL PRk

61°1L0E MDI L1 uojun2] yoeolddy UoiEelS asnoH Wa)SapA 1eals) JOPLIA
¥e'8Ll NAL £31 491530197 6.2 X0F Od yoanq bupia
Sl'viE Kenbioy wnosuo)) buiAng |@jo0H AeqJo
§2'0502 Sae 101 Aenbiol snoKD BnseQ ||BH UMoL llouno) Aeqioy
00°sY Ore 104 Aenbio] peoy weysy| 6 Jauio] Jamaold4 ayL
09°EBYe AHS 21011099y UOMBN 8jejs3 {er)snpu| pjaijujesH @snoH JEUchEUIall) SJ8dosbusllg ay] s1esls
§T'6S LME SLND Aspsquied  0zZ. Xog Od saidejs
19'G99%1 AIN6 LLNG BulyHops 29/t Xog Od JBJBAA 1SBM UinoS
0062 3y ZLDL pesyublejuiaquwo)  [[amAloH deemg ay) Aioog
ZLSLIBL {35 NZOM Uopuoq puensg g-1 paliwi] 0anQ se9 lI|Jys
LE'P8LL 115 gv. JeiemBpug sueq Ajjo0 Yied ssauisng (I eXeid G2 1N SjupQ Joowbpag
0G'EEE Buigop paywWI n abeg
61’852 g3% 91 4.1 YWnJpay uebo|l| anUaAY 8U10G|0D BSOIapuOd pajwi ou3oa(3-0d

AMDZ LOY buipeay j9ang uojdweyinog (sjueyosaiy
612119 8D ‘sng ojebAN0 'sioNdjog SUOSUYOr O/ pajWI] @oUBUl 8210AU] SEY BUIM 8Y1) pajjwi] aquiodjuuiA §S 8 'd
Ly 0Ee 3ai 1L Aenbio | 8de118] 8YL Z¥-0p ©SNOH SNUM 8UL 6 vild
0522zl MHE LDL Aenbio | peoy yanyakiew s zv| sa)iddng Buuaje] Mg xiuaold
09'69€L ZL 9137 34ysJ8)sa0197 YbnologieH 3aXel /G ON X0g Qd SAIEIS0Ssy d {uonepinbry uy) pajwin Aeqio | $0d
08262 1N9 2101 Asgei) AeAog peoy UOIMBN IO Yed SSaulsng SapeyD bury pauwi (DQQ) J9ISe 10
007008 Ndi €01 uoubled syyblay aquodieg ¢¢ IIEBNN I S SJIN
€9°0L.€

AVE ¥X3 18)ax3 peoy Aeyuog 8snoH apejsusy

S1auped g pustid Uiy




-2 ~—( | 9jeq g ainjeubig
e wmw\ D22 | svIoL
\I.N\.)W.ﬂﬁn\f:ﬂr.\\uq nnn.ﬂxn.JU\M\\nJ\\W\M Y
Ealrwl Tl S THipo eI T lN.Ld
P2y
onje saieys
Pjay saJeys Jo sjielag |EUILLION JO 'ON AQUOwaOQ _._..ESV SSalppyY lapjoy=zieysg Jjo alUEeN

sispjoyaseys Auedwod - o
panw siajoH Aeqlo]




Appendix 3

Summary of Receipts & Payments

The amount available to be paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of section 176A (prescribed part) is
unclear at this stage.



RECEIPTS

Sales

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour
Direct Expenses
Rates

Insurance

Bank Charges

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of 1

Torbay Hotels Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
01 July 2009 to 25 August 2009

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

Total (£)

67,292.00

67,292.00

24,573.00
10,175.00
1,660.00
415.00
225.00

37,048.00
30,244.00

67,292.00

25 August 2009 15:53



Appendix 4

Summary of time costs and RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP Remuneration and
Disbursement Policy



TORBAY HOTELS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES
1 July 2008 to 25 August 2009

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager ﬂmw.ﬂ.“”” A na_awh”“% Administrator Cashier Total Hours Time Cost £ Average ﬂwﬂh_m
Administration and planning J 8.00 6,92 0.00 0.00 35.67 1.25 52.83 £11,724.52 £221.92
Realisation of Assels R 0.0 147 0.Cc0 0.00 1.50 0.00 2.67 £592.50 £222.19
Creditors 1.00 0.42 €.00 0.00 4.25 0.00 567 £1,389.17 £246.91
Investigations / Comms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Trading 1.25 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.67 £660.00 £396.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Total Hours 11.25 8.92 0.00 0.00 41.42 1.25 62.83 £14,376.18 £228.80




RSM Bentley Jennison & Co. LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of RSM Bentley
Jennison & Co LLP, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to the
above insolvency. :

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows: this in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

GRADE

£
Partner 420
Senior Manager 310
Manager 275-300
Assistant Manager 225
Senior Administrator 180
Administrator 125-165
Cashier 125

The rates charged by RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP, 45 Moorfields, London,
EC2Y 9AE are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small as 5 minutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time
invoiced to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will
be provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a
committee to the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

OTHER COSTS

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be
recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where RSM Bentley Jennison & Co LLP has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a
third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public
transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry searches, fees in
respecting swearing legal documents, external printing costs efc. In each case the
recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these
cases a charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue




Approved Mileage Rates (median ~ less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the
amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Category 2

Allocated disbursements

It is proposed that the following allocated expenses of administering the case be
charged:-

Company searches. Searches are obtained by the firm’s company secretarial
department and are charged at the cost of the search plus an administration
charge, which is currently 25% of cost, subject to a minimum administration
charge of £5.00.

Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £100 per meeting
summeoned.

Document storage - £25.70 per box
Mileage allowances are paid at Inland Revenue approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles these are currently 40p per mile for the

first 10,000 miles and 25p per mile thereafter.

Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars - £35.00 for the first
25 creditors and £20.00 for the next ten creditors or part thereof.

It should be noted that disbursement costs might increase from time to time,
however, increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our
suppliers.




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Torbay Hotels Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date: 1 July 2009

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any {and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule &
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

11.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date:

ADM.631b




CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
TORBAY HOTELS LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to
allow continuance of credit.

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and
what was the evidence of this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments,
dishonoured cheques.




5 Piease provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including
dates and amounts.

6 Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or
other legal action you took to recover your debt.

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please
provide brief details.

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearly indicating
which question the continuation sheet refers to




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) tnsert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM.G02i

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Torbay Hotels Limited

Company number

4690061

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 15857/2009

(full name of court)
I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Torbay Hotels Limited

Cl/o RSM Bentley Jennison & CO LLP
45 Moorfields

London

EC2Y 9AE

My claim in the administration is {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




The Joint Administrators propose the following:

. The Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding

matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

. The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and
absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

. When it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than
would be available in a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into
compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators. Simon
Thomas and Frederick Satow would be appointed as Joint Liquidators.

. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency act 1986 and Rule

2.117(3) creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of the revised proposals. In
the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed joint
liquidators.

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that the exit options identified in
proposal 3 above is inappropriate, then, in due course, they take the necessary steps to
give notice to the Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Company.

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

. That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm's internal costs and

expenses in dealing with the administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.




